
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 27 June 2018
3pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Ball, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, Rebecca Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  668000
E democracticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 19 June 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for 
the forthcoming municipal year 2018/19.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 12)

6. Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q4 and Outturn (Pages 13 - 30)

7. Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Q4 (Pages 31 - 80)

8. Work Programme (Pages 81 - 82)



Appendix 1

Appendix 1
OFFICIAL
MAY 2018

Article 7 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees

7.1 Appointment of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees

The Council will appoint a number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees to discharge the 
functions conferred by Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000, Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, National Health Service Act 2006, the Police and Justice Act 2006 and any 
subsequent regulations.

7.2 Proceedings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedures in Part D of the Constitution.



Appendix 1

Appendix 1
OFFICIAL
MAY 2018

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
CONSTITUTION

PART  D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
FUNCTIONS & PROCEDURES



Appendix 1
OFFICIAL
MAY 2018

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS

1. AIMS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCESS 

The aims of the Overview and Scrutiny process are to- 

 add value to Council business and decision-making;

 hold the Cabinet to account;

 monitor the budget and performance of services;

 assist the Council in the development of policy and review the effectiveness of the 
implementation of Council policy;

 review relevant central government policy development and legislation to assess the 
impact on the City and make recommendations to Cabinet.

2. ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

The relevant scrutiny committee will: 

 hear call-ins, Councillor’s call for action and petitions; 
 approve time limited select committees for issues within its remit; 
 monitor performance against the relevant corporate priorities; 
 receive finance and performance reports;
 agree recommendations to Cabinet, Council and partner organisations; 
 agree appointments of co-opted representatives; 
 monitor the forward plan; 
 help Council and the Cabinet to develop policy by studying issues in detail through time 

limited Select Committees; 
 review new and developing legislation to assess its impact on the city;
 consider and introduce schemes to involve the public in developing policy; 
 work with national, regional and local organisations to promote the interest of local 

people.

3. COMMITTEE ROLES

3.1 Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Responsibility for

 Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan
 Response to Central Government’s Policy Making
 Capital Programme
 Strategic Procurement
 Corporate Property



Appendix 1
OFFICIAL
MAY 2018

 Development planning
 Strategic Highways
 Economic Development
 Heart of the South West Productivity Plan
 Strategic Transport policies and strategies
 Cultural Infrastructure
 Climate change and sustainability
 Reviewing impact of  Brexit on the city 
 Proposing measures that Government should take to provide stability for the 

council and partners in light of Brexit
 Exploring powers could be devolved from the EU directly to local authorities
 Hear call-ins relevant to the role of the committee

Partnership links

 Growth Board
 Joint Committee for Heart of the South West
 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership

Membership - All members of the Committee will adhere to the general rules of 
Overview and Scrutiny.  There are nine members of the Committee including the Chair 
and Vice Chair.  

Chair – The Chair will be from the group in administration.

Vice Chair – The Vice Chair will be from the opposition group.

Urgent Decisions – Urgent decisions will be reviewed by the Chair with relevant 
responsibilities

3.2 Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Responsibility for -

 Relevant policies in the Plymouth Plan
 Corporate Performance Monitoring
 Financial Performance Monitoring
 Annual Budget Setting Process
 Medium Term Financial Strategy
 Revenues and benefits
 Communi
[...]
e minutes 
are correct and sign them. The committees will not discuss anything arising from the 
minutes.

23 GAPS IN THESE PROCEDURES

If there is a gap in these procedures, the Chair will decide what to do.



1 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

  

Subject: Financial Outturn 2017/18 - including Capital Programme (Subject 

to External Audit) 

  

Committee:    Cabinet 

 
Date:    5 June 2018 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Strategic Director for 

Transformation and Change 

 

Authors: Paul Looby, Head of Financial Planning and Reporting 

 Hannah West, Business Partner (Finance) 

Contact details:   Tel:  01752 307271 

    Email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk 

    Tel:  01752 305171 

    Email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Ref: 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Part: I 

 

Purpose of the Report: 

 

This report is the outturn report for 2017/18 and details the financial position of the Council as at the 

end of March 2018. 

 

The Council’s gross revenue budget for 2017/18 was £514.145m which after allowing for income and 

grant was £183.883m. The financial outturn position before any adjustments is an overspend of 

£2.411m against the budget set in February 2017.  Assuming the transfers to and from reserves and 

making use of capital receipts as proposed in the report are approved, a breakeven position will be 

declared i.e. an outturn of £186.294m. 

 

As is normal practice, this report proposes a number of adjustments to the financial accounts following 

the financial review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at the end of the year. Decisions 
made as part of this report will feed into the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts which is subject 

to external audit.  The external audit is expected to commence in June 2018 with the final accounts 

approved and signed off by our external auditors at the end of July 2018.  

 

As at 31 March 2018 the Working Balance stands at £9.167m and the fin
[...]
t of Accounts, which will 

include the Balance Sheet position.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the 

Interim Strategic Director for Transformation & Change, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 

to formally approve the Accounts by 31 May 2018, a month earlier than last year.  The External 

Auditor is required to audit the accounts by 31 July 2018 – the statutory deadline for their 

publication; the Audit Committee will be formally asked to approve the final accounts for the 

year following completion of the audit. 

 

1.8 This report contains the following sections and appendices:- 

 

 Section A   Revenue Finance Outturn 2017/18 

 Section B   Capital Programme Outturn 2017/18 

 Appendix A  Revenue Outturn Variances 2017/18 

 

 



5 

 

1.9 Full details of how we have allocated our financial resources to our priorities are set out in our 

2017/2018 Annual report. The Annual Report summaries how we are delivering the priorities 

for Plymouth. 

 

1.10 It sets out what we aim to achieve going forward and details what we achieved during 2017/18 

despite the financial challenges we are facing including the creation of more jobs and homes for 

the city and our ambitious capital investment. 

  

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/aboutcouncil/annualreport


6 

 

SECTION A: REVENUE FINANCE OUTTURN 
 

2. Revenue Finance Outturn 2017/18 

 

2.1 Council approved a gross revenue budget of £514.145m with a net revenue budget of 

£183.883m for 2017/18 at its meeting on 27 February 2017.  Table 1 below provides a 

summary of the Council’s overall revenue expenditure and compares the provisional outturn 

(subject to Audit) with the latest approved budget. 
 

2.2 The finance outturn position, before any adjustments, shows an overspend of £2.411m which is 

a 1.31% variance.  The outturn position needs to be considered in the context of a challenging 

financial climate and the continuation of the Government’s austerity programme with respect 


[...]
 This delivered reoccurring savings of £3.945m. 

 

4.12 Resource costs equated to £0.992m, this included the use of a Programme Manager, a 

Communications Lead, five project managers, two project support officers, a business change 

advisor, four business analysts and a business architect. 

 

5. 2017/18 Financial Review 

 

5.1 As part of consideration of the outturn position, and before officially closing the accounts, it is 

necessary to review the Council’s overall financial position, looking not only at the general fund 

revenue outturn position for the year, but reviewing the adequacy of reserves and provisions in 

the light of financial liabilities identified over the short to medium term.  Decisions made feed 

into the Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts which is subject to external audit. 



13 

 

 

5.2 As an integral part of the financial review the Interim Joint Strategic Director for 

Transformation & Change - Finance and Corporate Management Team (CMT) are 

recommending the following corporate adjustments. 

 

a. Release of Capital Receipts 

 

5.3 Local authorities have an option that part or all of the MRP payment could be funded from 

capital receipts.  This is reflected in the MRP strategy and capital receipts to the value of 

£1.085m have been applied to ensure a balanced budget position is achieved in 2017/18. 

 

5.4 Full details of the Council’s Reserves and Provisions will be set out within the Statement of 

Accounts for 2017/18. 

 

b. Use of Section 106 Agreements 

 

5.5 As reported to Cabinet in quarter 3 budget monitoring report, due to the significant budget 

pressures and demands placed upon services, an innovative approach to generate new 

resources and support the revenue budget has been identified through the use of section 106 

agreements.  To ensure a balanced budget is achieved in 2017/18 £1.326m of section 106 

agreements has been applied to offset the outturn overspend. 

 

Working Balance 

 

5.6 The Working Balance as at 31 March 2018 is £9.167m.  This represents 5% of the net revenue 

budget which remains at the 5% recommended minimum approved within the MTFS.  

 

 Table 4 Working Balance 

 

Schools Balances 

 

5.7 At the end of the year there was a total of £3.747m unspent monies against schools’ 

delegated budgets and other reserves. The main reasons why schools hold balances are: 

 

 Anticipation of future budget pressures usually arising from pupil number variations. 

 

 To provide for the balance of Government grants paid during the financial year (April–March) 

which cover expenditure occurring across the academic year (September – August). 

 

5.8 There are two nurseries and three maintained schools with deficit balances included in this 

overall figure above, with a combined deficit of £0.514m. There are currently no implications to 

Plymouth City Council for this deficit as these are offset by the schools with a surplus balance.   

 

 March 2017 MTFS adjustment March 2018 

 £m £m £m 

Working Balance 9.351 (0.184) 9.167 



14 

 

 
 

  

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet:- 

 

1. Note the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2018. 

 

2. Note the use of capital receipts - £1.085m - to write down MRP to ensure a balanced 

budget position is achieved in 2017/18. 

 

3.  Note the use of section 106 monies - £1.326m to ensure a balanced budget is achieved in 

2017/18. 



15 

 

SECTION B: CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2017/18 
 

6. Capital Programme outturn 2017/18 

 

6.1 The capital programme outturn position for 2017/18 is £98.963m.  This is shown by 

Directorate in Table 5 below.  This is within the approved Capital Budget of £674.640m 

reported to Full Council in February 2018.   

 
Table 5 Capital Outturn 2017/18 

 

Directorate 

Latest 

Forecast 

December 

2017 

Re-

profiling 

Approvals 

post 

December 

Variations 

& 

virements 

2017/18 

Outturn 
Variance  % 

 
£m £m £m £m £m £m  

Place 
[...]
  

Date:  5 June 2018    

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lowry   

CMT Member:   Tracey Lee, Chief Executive  

Author:  Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor 

Contact details: Andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk  

Key Decision:   N/A    

Part:   1 

________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of the report:  

 
1. The performance analysis report highlights performance against the Corporate Plan performance 

framework for quarter four. The report also reflects the four current corporate priorities of 

elections, customer services, street services and CQC Review. Reporting is by exception and 

informed by the strategic risk register. 

 

 

2. The activity report presents updates against each of the priority activities originally identified for 

the Corporate Plan and the four current corporate priorities of elections, customer services, 

street services and CQC Review.    

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The Corporate Plan 2016-19   
 

 

 

 This report outlines progress against the ambitions as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan  

2016-19. 

 

 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land: 
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a core component of the council's strategic framework and 

has a vital role to play in translating the council's ambition and priorities set out in the Corporate 

Plan 2016-19 and the city’s ambition in the Plymouth Plan, into action.   
 

The current Medium Term Financial Strategy focuses on taking a view out to 2019/20 of the range of 

major issues affecting the resources of Plymouth City Council.  
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 
 

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to 
[...]
..................................... 25 

6.4. Improved street scene environment .......................................................................................................... 26 

6.5. Setting the direction for the South West .................................................................................................. 27 

6.6. Motivated, skilled and engaged workforce ............................................................................................... 29 
 

 

 

  



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PLAN ACTIVITY UPDATES Page 3 of 30 

OFFICIAL 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  

1.1. The Corporate Plan   
  

The Corporate Plan 2016-19 sets out our vision to be ‘One team serving our city’. 

  

 
  

The Corporate Plan is supported by activity that is coordinated through strategic and operational plans to 

deliver specific outcomes.  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the activities in quarter four (January – March 2018). 

Updates are presented within the vision headings: 

  

 Pioneering  

 Growing 

 Caring  

 Confident. 

  



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE PLAN ACTIVITY UPDATES Page 4 of 30 

OFFICIAL 

2. SUMMARY  

In addition to providing updates on activities this report also highlights the four organisational priorities 

relating to: 

  

Customer service – Customer standards are being developed with service areas as part of broader 

work on the Customer Service Strategy, including a new set of standards for all staff in responding to 

enquiries from Councillors (casework). More information on this activity can be found in section 3.1.1 

(PIA1) 

 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) review – In December 2017, Plymouth was the subject of a review 

of our local health and social care system from the CQC. The review focused on issues within/across the 

health and care systems. Following this review a number of recommendations were made and progress 

against these is updated in activity update CAA4 w
[...]
made was acknowledged in 

the recent CQC Local System Review, which now has a robust plan in place to ensure continued 

improvement. 

There continues to be challenges across our systems and our focus on improvement and transformation 

across a range of areas is as acute as ever. The first of 12 Plymouth Wellbeing Hubs launched on 23 

March and this is expected to provide a blueprint and impetus for those that follow. One of our more 

challenging areas is in the development of a service delivery model leading to a reduction in the number 

of children and young people being taken into long-term care, resulting in more sustainable outcomes. 

Our partnership with Torbay may provide further opportunities to innovate and transform. 

Benefits of £9.981m have been delivered in 2017/18. 

The disaggregation of some transformation resource into the Transformation and Change Directorate 

(T&C) has presented challenges in relation to balancing the budget of the team, but also an opportunity 

to rationalise the governance surrounding change across the Directorate. As a result the T&C 

Directorate has focused their efforts on three areas of change: 

1. Continuation of delivery against the Shared Services Business Case, where significant progress has 

been made with political decisions, trade union recognition and development of service 

specifications and service migration plans. 

2. The delivery of the Way We Work Programme for the entire organisation, where a business case 

has been approved, financial commitments made to deliver a full technology deployment, first 

cohort of device roll-out commenced, accommodation principles agreed and work commenced on 

options for future accommodation needs. Furthermore, progress on the Office 365 business case 

has been successful and a plan on Information Management has been devised and is due to be 
implemented in the first quarter of 2018/19. 

3. Delivery of continuous improvement activities across the entire direct
[...]
ystems and as such some historical data may be 

adjusted in quarter following additional data input and system updates. Performance in this document 

represents the most current and accurate figures available; however in a minority of cases it may differ 

from previous reports. 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides exception-based performance analysis against the Corporate Plan indicators. 

Performance indicators also support improvement within our four organisational priorities relating to: 

Customer service – Customer standards are being developed with service areas as part of broader 

work on the Customer Service Strategy, including a new set of standards for all staff in responding to 

enquiries from Councillors (casework). More information on indicators informing this area can be found in 

section 3.1 

Care Quality Commission review – In December 2017, Plymouth was the subject of a review of our 

local health and social care system from the Care Quality Commission (CQC). The review focused on 

issues within/across the health and care systems. Following this review a number of recommendations 

were made and progress against these is updated within the corporate plan activity report. Within the 

Caring section of this report CR5 and CR6 provides an update on delayed transfers of care performance, 

an indicator linked closely to the health and care system 

Elections – we continue to work to improve our electoral services with a focus on capability, resilience 

and robustness. We have acted upon recommendations from the independent investigation following the 

June 2017 General Election and are implementing the improvement plan, which is being overseen by the 

new Head of Electoral Services. A group of officers are working with and supporting the core Electoral 

Services team, with the shared aim of restoring confidence and trust in the Council’s ability to deliver a 

high-quality service for voters and those standing for election. Through ef
[...]
. 

There was an increase of 0.36 days in 

the average number of days lost to 

sickness between December 2017 (7.15 

days) and January 2018 (7.51 days), 

which has continued to increase 

throughout quarter four.  

The main reasons for short term 

absence are musculoskeletal and 

cold/flu, with long term absence a result 

of stress / depression / psychological 

and musculoskeletal related sickness. Long term sickness data could reflect the same member of staff 

having more than one period of absence during the rolling year. 





Performance, Finance and Customer 
Focus Overview Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2018-2019

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this Committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Prendergast, Democratic Adviser on 01752 304022.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Cabinet Member / 

Officer 

Corporate Finance 
Monitoring Report Q4 and 

Outturn

Councillor 
Lowry/Andrew 

Hardingham

27 June 2018

Corporate Monitoring Q4

Councillor 
Lowry/Siân 

Millard/Andrew 
Loton

8 August 
2018

Corporate Finance 
Monitoring Report Q1

Councillor 
Lowry/Andrew 

Hardingham10 October 
2018

Corporate Monitoring Q1

Councillor 
Lowry/Siân 

Millard/Andrew 
Loton

Corporate Finance 
Monitoring Report Q2

Councillor 
Lowry/Andrew 

Hardingham12 
December 

2018 Corporate Monitoring Q2
Councillor 
Lowry/Siân 

Millard/Andrew 
Loton

Staff Survey13 February 
2019

20 March 
2019

Items to be scheduled 2018/19

Customer Satisfaction Survey

Homelessness Action Plan



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Cabinet Member / 

Officer 

Site Visits

Select Committee Reviews

Sept 2018 Gypsies and Travellers 
Unauthorised Camps Member request

Feb 2019 Universal Credit Recommendation from the Select 
Committee Review hold in March 2018

Joint Select Committee Reviews


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q4 and Outturn
	7 Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Q4
	Q4201718CorporatePlanActivityUpdateFinal
	Q4201718CorporatePlanPerformanceReportFinal

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 June 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 27 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Hendy, Kelly, Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Apology for absence: Councillor Singh.

Also in attendance: Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader), Ross Jago (Senior Panel 
and Partnership Advisor), Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), Paul Looby 
(Head of Financial Planning and Reporting), Andrew Loton (Senior Performance 
Advisor) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Ball as Chair and Councillor 
Winter as Vice Chair for the forthcoming municipal year.

2. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Darcy declared a personal 
interest (minute 7 refers) as he is an employee Devon and Cornwall Police.

3. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

4. Terms of Reference  

The Committee noted its Terms of Reference.

5. Corporate Finance Monitoring Report Q4 and Outturn  

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader) and Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and 
Reporting) presented the financial outturn report for 2017/18.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 June 2018

The Council’s gross revenue budget for 2017/18 was £514.145m which after 
allowing for income and grants was £183.883m; the financial outturn position before 
any adjustments was an overspend of £2.411m against the budget set in February 
2017; following approval of the transfers to and from reserves and making use of 
capital receipts, a break-even position had been declared ie an outturn of 
£186.294m.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) the reasons why it had been more challenging in 2017/18 to achieve 
a balanced budget, as opposed to the previous financial years;

 
(b) measures that the new administration would have implemented in 

2017/18, in order to achieve the necessary savings whilst avoiding a 
deficit;

(c) whether the use of Section 106 agreements to generate new 
resources and support the revenue budget would continue;

 
(d) the risks, if any, associated with the 100% Business Rate Retention 

pilot scheme;

(e) what measures could be put in place to address the negative effects 
of the budget,  in particular issues relating to adult social care and 
the level of homelessness within the City.

Due to the financial implications for Plymouth, the Committee agreed to 
recommend to Cabinet that –

(1) it writes to the Government seeking -

● clarification on whether the 100% Business Rates Retention 
pilot scheme would be extended for a further year (2019/20), 
or whether it would end after one year;

● an assurance that notification on the continuation or 
succession of the pilot scheme would be early in the autumn 
(October).

6. Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Q4  

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) 
presented the corporate performance monitoring report - quarter four (January – 
March 2018). The reported highlighted the performance against the Corporate Plan 
and reflected the four priorities. 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 June 2018

The activity report provided updates against each of the priority activities originally 
identified for the Corporate Plan and the four corporate priorities.

Councillor Evans OBE (Leader) advised that the Corporate Plan 2018-22 would be 
revised to reflect the new administration’s ambition for the City and the Council, 
take account of the progress that the Council had made and address new challenges 
that it faced.

A new approach to performance monitoring was being developed and would be 
available for the first quarter of 2018/19.  A summary of progress for the Pledges 
would also be introduced which would include detailed tracking information.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) the process by which the new administration’s 100 Pledges would 
be measured/analysed;

 
(b) whether additional resources would be required to analyse the 

Pledges;

(c) whether the scrutiny process would be able to add value when 
considering performance against the Pledges, if there were no 
quantifiable targets to measure against;

 
(d)
 

the need for staff to be clear on the expectations and targets 
required relating to the Pledges;

(e) the timeframe for achieving the Pledges;

(f) whether there were any plans to reduce the significant increase in 
the level of sickness;

(g) what measures could be put in place to address the public’s negative 
perception of congestion issues within the City;

(h) whether challenging stretch targets should be included within the 
Corporate Plan rather than just aspirational targets.

The Committee agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
that they scrutinise the 100 Pledges relevant to their terms of reference.

7. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to include on its work programme the following items –

(1) monthly finance monitoring reports;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 June 2018

 
(2) debt recovery and enforcement;

(3) Registrar Office;
 

(4) parking (including CPZs, car parking spaces, legacy disabled spaces);

(5) waste collection and disposal;

(6) tree maintenance;

(7) Customer Services (complaints/improve service delivery);

(8) ICT/Delt;

(9) Police/Community Safety;

(10) bereavement services;

(11) homelessness (Joint Select Committee Review).


